PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5927433

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TIGER MEDICAL GROUP U.S., INC.	01/15/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASP TIGER, LLC	
Street Address:	3450 ATLANTA INDUSTRIAL PARKWAY, NW	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30331	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D699588
Patent Number:	D729933
Patent Number:	7364102
Patent Number:	D551989
Patent Number:	D579118
Patent Number:	D579119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)209-1845

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-297-4900

Email: iptrademark@cohenlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C. Address Line 1: **625 LIBERTY AVENUE**

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-3152

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27208.20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOLAND J. CHEUNG
SIGNATURE:	/noland j. cheung/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=ASP - Tiger Medical Group US Inc Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (executed)#page1.tif source=ASP - Tiger Medical Group US Inc Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (executed)#page2.tif source=ASP - Tiger Medical Group US Inc Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (executed)#page3.tif source=ASP - Tiger Medical Group US Inc Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (executed)#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement ("IP Assignment"), dated as of January 15, 2020, is made by and between Tiger Medical Group U.S., Inc., a Delaware corporation having an address of 3450 Atlanta Industrial Parkway, NW, Atlanta, GA, 30331, USA ("Assignor"), and ASP Tiger, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company having an address of 3450 Atlanta Industrial Parkway, NW, Atlanta, GA, 30331, USA ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee all of the Assigned IP (as defined below), and Assignee is desirous of, and has agreed to, such assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the intellectual property owned by Assignor and used in the operation of its business, as well as any improvements of/to any of the same (the "Assigned IP") including, without limitation, the following:
 - a. any and all discoveries, know-how, knowledge, algorithms, formulae, information, techniques, templates, documentation, inventions (whether patentable or not), methodologies, ideas, standard operating procedures, protocols, or processes (the "Inventions");
 - b. the patents set forth in **Schedule 1** hereto and any patents and patent applications filed with respect to the Inventions (the "**Patent Applications**"), including all priority rights arising therefrom, and any reissues and extensions thereof that issue in any country upon any patent applications which correspond to any of the following: (i) any application that claims priority from the Patent Applications (including utility applications, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, international applications and/or any foreign regional and/or national applications), or (ii) any application based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing;
 - c. trademarks, service marks, trade dress, trade names, logos, corporate names, and domain names, and other similar brandings or designations of source or origin, together with the goodwill symbolized by any of the foregoing, and any trademark registrations and applications based in whole or in part on any of the foregoing and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof;
 - d. writings, copyrights, copyrightable works, other works of authorship (whether copyrightable or not), including computer programs and rights in data and databases (including the right to make derivative works), and any copyright registrations or applications for any of the foregoing, and all issuances, extensions, and renewals of such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection in any part of the world;
 - e. trade secret (as defined under applicable law) rights;

- f. all websites, computer software and firmware (including source code, executable code, data, databases, user interfaces and related documentation);
- g. all trade secrets and confidential business information (including confidential ideas, research and development, know-how, methods, formulas, compositions, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, technical and other data, designs, drawings, specifications, customer and supplier lists, pricing and cost information, and business and marketing plans and proposals);
- h. all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- i. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- j. any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor agrees that it will, without further consideration, cooperate and assist Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, with the registration and recordation of any of the Assigned IP, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned IP to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. <u>Electronic Signature</u>. A signed copy of this IP Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this IP Assignment.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This IP Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5. Governing Law. This IP Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this IP Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Georgia without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4843-0869-7520v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this IP Assignment as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

TIGER MEDIAL GROUP U.S., INC.

Lorgo Tritt CEO

ACKNOWLEDGED:

ASSIGNEE:

ASP TIGER, LLC

By: ASP GLOBAL, LLC, a

Georgia limited liability company,

Its Sole Member

By: LET Holdings, Inc., a Georgia

corporation, its Manager

Lorne Tritt CEC

3196837.v3

SCHEDULE 1

ACTIVE U.S. PATENTS

PATENT NO.	GRANT DATE	TITLE
D699588	2/18/2014	FOLD OVER PILL CRUSHER POUCH
D729933	5/19/2015	VOMIT BAG HOLDER
7364102	4/29/2008	PILL CRUSHER WITH GEAR PACK
D551989	10/2/2007	TRANSLUCENT PILL CRUSHER POUCH
D579118	10/21/2008	TRANSLUCENT PILL CRUSHER POUCH WITH ANGLED SEAL
D579119	10/21/2008	TRANSLUCENT PILL CRUSHER POUCH WITH BEVEL SEAL
7364102	8/7/2007	PILL CRUSHER AND SPLITTER

ACTIVE EUROPEAN INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS

PATENT NO.	GRANT DATE	TITLE
000661780-0001	1/31/2007	TRANSLUCENT PILL CRUSHER POUCH
000824180-0001	11/12/2007	TRANSLUCENT PILL CRUSHER POUCH WITH BEVEL SEAL

4843-0869-7520v3